Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no

responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and

expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or

any part of the contents of this notice.

R

ABLE ENGINEERING HOLDINGS LIMITED
ZRIBERERAT
(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1627)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the extraordinary general meeting (or any adjournment
thereof) (the “EGM”) of Able Engineering Holdings Limited (the “Company”) will be held
at No. 155 Waterloo Road, Kowloon Tong, Kowloon, Hong Kong on Thursday, 9 June 2022 at

10 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolutions

(unless otherwise indicated, capitalised terms used in this notice have the same meanings as
defined in the circular of the Company dated 24 May 2022 (the “Circular”)):

ORDINARY BUSINESS

1. “THAT:

(a)

the framework subcontracting agreement dated 18 February 2022 entered into
between Lanon Development Limited as contractor and the Company (for and on
behalf of itself and any of its subsidiaries) as subcontractor in relation to the
provision of contracting services in relation to civil engineering works, building
construction and RMAA works in Hong Kong (the “Framework Subcontracting
Agreement”, a copy of which has been produced to the EGM marked as “A” and
initialled by the chairman of the EGM for the purpose of identification), as
amended and supplemented by the supplemental agreement to the Framework
Subcontracting Agreement dated 20 May 2022 (the “Supplemental
Subcontracting Agreement”, a copy of which has been produced to the EGM
marked as “B” and initialled by the chairman of the EGM for the purpose of
identification), and the transactions contemplated thereunder, be and are hereby

approved, confirmed and ratified;

1=



(b)

(c)

the proposed annual caps under the Framework Subcontracting Agreement as set
out in the Circular for each of the three years ending 31 March 2025 be and are

hereby approved and confirmed; and

any one director of the Company, or any two directors of the Company if the
affixation of the common seal is necessary, be and is/are hereby authorised for and
on behalf of the Company to sign and execute such documents and do all such acts
and things which in their opinion may be necessary, desirable or expedient to carry
out or give effect to the transactions mentioned in paragraphs (a) and (b) above,
including where appropriate, agreeing to any non-material amendments to the
Framework Subcontracting Agreement and any other agreements made in relation
thereto to the extent permitted by the Listing Rules and the applicable laws and in

the interests of the Company and its shareholders.”

2. “THAT:

(a)

(b)

the framework contracting agreement dated 18 February 2022 entered into
between the Company (for and on behalf of itself and any of its subsidiaries) as
contractor and Lanon Development Limited as subcontractor in relation to the
provision of contracting services in relation to civil engineering works, building
construction and RMAA works in Hong Kong (the “Framework Contracting
Agreement”, a copy of which has been produced to the EGM marked as “C” and
initialled by the chairman of the EGM for the purpose of identification), as
amended and supplemented by the supplemental agreement to the Framework
Contracting Agreement dated 20 May 2022 (the “Supplemental Contracting
Agreement”, a copy of which has been produced to the EGM marked as “D” and
initialled by the chairman of the EGM for the purpose of identification), and the
transactions contemplated thereunder, be and are hereby approved, confirmed and

ratified;

the proposed annual caps under the Framework Contracting Agreement as set out
in the Circular for each of the three years ending 31 March 2025 be and are hereby
approved and confirmed; and



(c) any one director of the Company, or any two directors of the Company if the
affixation of the common seal is necessary, be and is/are hereby authorised for and
on behalf of the Company to sign and execute such documents and do all such acts
and things which in their opinion may be necessary, desirable or expedient to carry
out or give effect to the transactions mentioned in paragraphs (a) and (b) above,
including where appropriate, agreeing to any non-material amendments to the
Framework Contracting Agreement and any other agreements made in relation
thereto to the extent permitted by the Listing Rules and the applicable laws and in
the interests of the Company and its shareholders.”

Yours faithfully,
By Order of the Board
ABLE ENGINEERING HOLDINGS LIMITED
CHEUNG Ho Yuen
Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 24 May 2022

Notes:

A form of proxy for use at the EGM is enclosed herewith. Any Shareholder entitled to attend and vote at
the EGM is entitled to appoint another person as his/her proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her. A
Shareholder who is the holder of two or more Shares may appoint more than one proxy to attend on the
same occasion. However, if more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the
number of Shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed. A proxy need not be a Shareholder

but must be present in person at the EGM to represent the Shareholder.

Where there are joint holders of any Share, any one of such joint holders may vote at the EGM, either
personally or by proxy, in respect of such Share as if he/she were solely entitled thereto, but if more than
one of such joint holders be present at the EGM, that one of the said persons so present whose name
stands first on the register of shareholders of the Company in respect of such Share(s) shall alone be

entitled to vote in respect thereof.

In order to be valid, the original form of proxy together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any,
under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of such power or authority must be deposited at the
Company’s branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited at Level 54, Hopewell
Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Hong Kong, not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding
the EGM.

Completion and return of the proxy form in respect of the proposed resolutions for the EGM will not
preclude a Shareholder from attending and voting in person at the EGM should he/she so wishes and in

such event, his/her form for the EGM will be deemed to have been revoked.



10.

11.

12.

To determine the entitlement to attend and vote at the EGM to be held on 9 June 2022, Thursday, the
register of shareholders of the Company will be closed from 6 June 2022, Monday to 9 June 2022,
Thursday (both days inclusive), during which period no transfer of Shares will be registered. In order to
qualify for attending and voting at the EGM, unregistered holders of the Shares should ensure all share
transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates are lodged with the Company’s branch
share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183
Queen’s Road East, Hong Kong, for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on 2 June 2022, Thursday.

Detailed information on the business to be transacted at the EGM is set out in the Circular.

All proposed resolutions set out in this notice will be voted by way of a poll at the EGM as required under
the Listing Rules. The poll results will be published on the website of the Company
(www.ableeng.com.hk) and the website of The Stock Exchange (www.hkexnews.hk) following the EGM.

Shares abstained (if any) will not be counted in the calculation of the required majority.

The registration for attending the EGM will start at 9:45 a.m. on 9 June 2022, Thursday.

In the event that a gale warning (tropical cyclone no. 8 or above), post-super typhoon “extreme
conditions” announcement, or black rainstorm warning is in effect at any time between 7:30 a.m. and 9:30
a.m. on the day of the EGM, the EGM may be postponed to a later date and/or time as determined by the
Company. If postponed, the Company will, as soon as practicable, post an announcement on its website
and on the website of The Stock Exchange to notify Shareholders that the EGM has been postponed
(however, a failure to post such a notice shall not affect the postponement of such EGM). Shareholders
should in any event exercise due care and caution when deciding to attend the EGM in adverse weather
conditions.

As at the date hereof, the Board comprises four executive Directors, namely, Mr. NGAI Chun Hung
(Chairman), Mr. CHEUNG Ho Yuen (Chief Executive Officer), Mr. LAU Chi Fai Daniel and Mr. YAU
Kwok Fai; and five independent non-executive Directors, namely, Prof. KO Jan Ming, Dr. LEE Man Piu
Albert, Dr. LI Yok Sheung, Ms. MAK Suk Hing and Mr. MONG Chan.

To safeguard the health and safety of our attending Shareholders, staff and other stakeholders of the
Company and to prevent the spreading of coronavirus disease (“COVID-19”) in Hong Kong, the
Company will implement the following precautionary measures at the EGM:

(a)  entry to the EGM venue will only be allowed to the Shareholders, proxies or other attendees who
do not have any symptoms of COVID-19, including runny nose, headache, cough, sore throat, and
fever, and has passed body temperature test;

(b)  no entry will be allowed to any Shareholder or proxy who is subject to mandatory quarantine order
imposed by the HKSAR Government;



13.

(c)  compulsory body temperature checks will be conducted for every Shareholder, proxy or other
attendee at the entrance of the EGM venue. Any person with a body temperature of over 37.4
degrees Celsius may be denied into the EGM venue or be required to leave the EGM venue;

(d)  each attendee is required to wear a surgical face mask properly throughout the EGM and inside the
EGM venue, and to maintain a safe distance between seats. Please note that no masks will be

provided at the EGM venue and attendees should bring and wear their own surgical face masks;

(e)  seating at the EGM will be arranged to ensure social distancing. Accordingly, the Company may be

necessary to limit the number of attendees in the EGM venue to avoid over-crowding;

(f) no refreshment will be served and no corporate gift will be distributed; and

(g) each attendee will be asked to declare, among others, whether within the 14-day period
immediately before the EGM he/she (i) traveled outside of Hong Kong, (ii) is subject to any
HKSAR Government prescribed quarantine, (iii) has any symptoms of COVID-19, and (iv) has
close contact with anyone with confirmed or probable case of COVID-19. Anyone whose response
is affirmative to any of these questions may be denied entry into the EGM venue or be required to
leave the EGM venue.

To the extent allowed by law, the Company reserves the right to implement further precautionary
measures, deny entry to the EGM venue or require any attendee to leave the EGM venue so as to ensure
the health and safety of other attendees of the EGM.

Subject to the development of COVID-19 pandemic and the anti-epidemic measures imposed by the
HKSAR Government, the Company may be required to change the EGM arrangements at short notice. In
such event, the Company will, as soon as practicable, post an announcement on its website and on the

website of The Stock Exchange to notify Shareholders of the revised arrangements.

The Company would like to remind all Shareholders that physical attendance at the EGM is not necessary
for the purpose of exercising voting rights. The Company encourages Shareholders to consider
appointing the chairman of the EGM as their proxy to vote as instructed by the Shareholders on the

relevant resolutions at the EGM, instead of attending the EGM in person.

The Chinese translation of this notice is for reference only. In case of any inconsistency, the English

version shall prevail.




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo-Bold
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (JC200103)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks true
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /UseName
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


